and able to meet the conditions associated therewith.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual agreements herein contained, the 

parties agree as follows:

1. LOAN TO BORROWER: 

A. Loan to Borrower.  Subject to the terms of this Loan Agreement, the City 

agrees to lend Borrower the sum of Three Million Three Hundred Thousand Dollars and No/100 

($3,300,000.00) (the “Loan”). In addition to this Loan Agreement, the Borrower will execute a 

promissory note in a form satisfactory to the City evidencing this Loan (the “Promissory Note”).  

The outstanding principal balance of the Loan shall bear simple interest at a rate of one percent (1%)

[...]

subordination of the lien of the Owner Deed of Trust or execute documents necessary to subordinate the 

lien of the collaterally assigned Owner Deed of Trust and Covenant so long as (i) the subordination 

agreement is substantially in the form attached hereto as Exhibit E; (ii) encumbrances prior to the 

Owner Deed of Trust do not exceed Thirty-Three Million Dollars and No/100 ($33,000,000.00) under 

the construction loan or Thirteen Million Six Hundred Thousand Dollars and No/100 ($13,600,000.00) 

under the permanent loan; (iii) Borrower is not then in default of its obligations pursuant to this Loan 

Agreement, the Promissory Note, or the Collateral Assignment,  and the Owner is not in default of its 

obligations pursuant to the Covenant or Owner Deed of Trust;

[...]

the collaterally assigned Owner Deed of Trust and Covenant to land use restriction agreements 

(“LURAs”), such as the LURA required by the Colorado Housing and Finance Authority, so long as (i) 

the subordination agreement is in the form acceptable to the City Attorney; (ii) encumbrances prior to 

the Owner Deed of Trust do not exceed Thirty-Three Million Dollars and No/100 ($33,000,000.00) 

under the construction loan or Thirteen Million Six Hundred Thousand Dollars and No/100 

($13,600,000.00) under the permanent loan;  (iii) Borrower is not then in default of its obligations 

pursuant to this Loan Agreement, the Promissory Note, or the Collateral Assignment,  and the Owner is 

not in default of its obligations pursuant to the Covenant or Owner Deed of Trust.

[...]

necessary to accomplish the Loan so long as (i) such documents are in a form satisfactory to the City 

Attorney; (ii) encumbrances prior to the Owner Deed of Trust do not exceed Thirty-Three- Million 

Dollars and No/100 ($33,000,000.00) under the construction loan or Thirteen Million Six Hundred 

Thousand Dollars and No/100 ($13,600,000.00) under the permanent loan; and (iii) Borrower is not 

then in default of its obligations pursuant to this Loan Agreement, the Promissory Note, or the Collateral 

Assignment,  and the Owner is not in default of its obligations pursuant to the Covenant or Owner Deed

[...]

The Borrower shall participate, when applicable, in HOST provided staff training 

sessions in the following financial areas including, but not limited to (1) 

Budgeting and Cost Allocation Plans; (2) Vouchering Process. 

V. Audit Requirements 

a. For contracts subject to Federal Agreements, if the Borrower expends seven 

hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($750,000) or more of federal awards in the 

Borrower’s fiscal year, the Borrower shall ensure that it, and its sub recipients(s), 

if any, comply with all provisions of the 2 C.F.R. Part 200.   

b. A copy of the final audit report must be submitted to the HOST Financial